

Redacted Version

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
(BID PROTEST)

AUTOMATED COLLECTION)
SERVICES, INC.,)
) *Plaintiff, and*)
) ALLTRAN EDUCATION, INC.,)
) *Intervenor-Plaintiff,*)
) v.)
) THE UNITED STATES,)
) *Defendant, and*)
) THE CBE GROUP, INC., ACCOUNT)
CONTROL TECHNOLOGY, INC., AND)
PREMIERE CREDIT OF NORTH)
AMERICA, LLC,)
) *Intervenor-Defendants.)*

No. 17-765

Chief Judge Braden

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION
FOR JUDGMENT ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD**

Of counsel:
Brian G. Walsh
Cara L. Lasley
John P. Fletcher
WILEY REIN LLP

Dated: July 3, 2017

John R. Prairie
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
jprairie@wileyrein.com
Telephone: (202) 719-7167
Facsimile: (202) 719-7049
*Attorney of Record for Automated
Collection Services, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Preliminary Statement	1
II. Question Presented	3
III. Statement of Jurisdiction and Standing	3
IV. Statement of Facts	4
A. Overview of the Procurement	4
B. Protests of the Award	6
C. The Agency’s Initial Corrective Action	8
D. The Agency’s Amended Corrective Action	9
V. Argument	10
A. Standard of Review	10
B. The Agency’s Decision to Expand the Scope of its Corrective Action Is Irrational, Unreasonable, and Not Supported by the Record.....	10
1. ED’s Amended Corrective Action Is Not Rationally Related to Any Identified Evaluation Defect.	11
2. The Agency’s Stated Justifications for Permitting Revisions to the Small Business Participation Plans Are Irrational.	14
a. The Record Contains No Basis for Concluding that the Agency’s Actions Are Rational.	15
b. The Stated Justifications for the Factor 3 Corrective Action Proffered by Agency Counsel Are Irrational.....	16
C. ACSI Is Entitled to Permanent Injunctive Relief.....	20
1. ACSI Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If the Injunction Is Not Granted.	20
2. The Balance of the Hardships Weighs in Favor of ACSI.....	22
3. The Public Interest is Served by Granting Injunctive Relief.	22
VI. Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Banknote Corp. of America v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Blue & Gold Fleet, L.P. v. United States</i> , 492 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	15
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	10
<i>DGS Contract Service, Inc. v. United States</i> , 43 Fed. Cl. 227 (1999).....	11
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	16
<i>FMC Corp. v. United States</i> , 3 F.3d 424 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Impresa Costruzioni Geom. Domenico Garufi v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Macaulay-Brown, Inc. v. United States</i> , 125 Fed. Cl. 591 (2016).....	11, 13, 14
<i>MCII Generator & Electric, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 1:02-cv-00085, 2002 WL 32126244 (Fed. Cl. Mar. 18, 2002).....	14
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15, 18, 19
<i>PGBA, LLC v. United States</i> , 389 F.3d 1219 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Sheridan Corp. v. United States</i> , 95 Fed. Cl. 141 (2010).....	11, 13, 21, 22

URS Federal Services, Inc. v. United States,
102 Fed. Cl. 664 (2011)..... 15

WHR Group, Inc. v. United States,
115 Fed. Cl. 386 (2014)..... *passim*

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(a)..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 1491 (b)(4)..... 10
